C&S No. 44-16-0475 / Conventional / No JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately. Sender is: Codilis & Stawiarski, PC, 650 North Sam Houston Parkway East, Suite 450, Houston, Texas 77060

Date of Security Instrument:

June 29, 2009

Grantor(s):

Angela Middleton, a single person

Original Trustee:

Scott R. Valby

Original Mortgagee:

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS"), solely as nominee for Home

Financing Unlimited, Inc. D/B/A Mission Mortgage of Texas, its successors and assigns

Recording Information: Clerk's File No. 092966, in the Official Public Records of AUSTIN County, Texas.

Current Mortgagee:

JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association

Mortgage Servicer:

JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, whose address is C/O 3415 Vision Drive

Columbus, OH 43219-6009 Pursuant to a Servicing Agreement between the Mortgage Servicer and Mortgagee, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Section 51.0025 of the Texas Property Code, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the referenced property.

Date of Sale:

07/05/2016

Earliest Time Sale Will Begin:

·00 PM

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above, or within three (3) hours after that time.

If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee or the Mortgagee's attorney.

Legal Description:

LOT 40 IN BLOCK 1, SEALY HOMESTEAD, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF SEALY, AUSTIN COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 1, PAGE 263, PLAT RECORDS OF AUSTIN COUNTY, TEXAS.

Place of Sale of Property: The foreclosure sale will be conducted in the area designated by the AUSTIN County Commissioners Court pursuant to Section 51.002 of the Texas Property Code as the place where the foreclosure sales are to take place, or if no place is designated by the Commissioners Court, the sale will be conducted at the place where the Notice of Trustee's Sale was posted.

For Information:

Codilis & Stawiarski, P.C. 650 N. Sam Houston Parkway East Suite 450

Houston, TX 77060 (281) 925-5200

Megan Rangle-Bender as Substitute Trustee, or Cathy Cagle as Successor Substitute Trustee

c/o Servicelink Default Abstract Solutions

1320 Greenway Drive, Suite 300

Irving, TX 75038

FILED

16 JUN 13 PM 3: 25

44-16-0475 AUSTIN



1579499

2016-031

NOTICE OF ISUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

Date, Time, and Place of Sale. 1.

Date:

July 05, 2016

Time:

The sale will begin at 1:00PM or not later than three hours after that time.

Place

FOYER OF THE AUSTIN COUNTY COURTHOUSE OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS or as designated by the county commissioners.

- Terms of Sale. Cash.
- 3. Instrument to be Foreclosed. The Instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated February 19, 2003 and recorded in Document CLERK'S FILE NO. 032388 real property records of AUSTIN County, Texas, with SCOTT BROWN AND RENATA BROWN, grantor(s) and WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC., mortgagee.
- 4. Obligations Secured. Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by SCOTT BROWN AND RENATA BROWN, securing the payment of the indebtednesses in the original principal amount of \$117,700.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR MORGAN STANLEY ABS CAPITAL I INC. TRUST 2003-HE2, MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2003-HE2 is the current mortgagee of the note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.
- 5. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described in the attached Exhibit A.
- 6. Mortgage Servicer Information. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the Property referenced above. WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

c/o WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 3476 STATEVIEW BLVD

FORT MILL, SC 29715

MEGAN L. RANDLE, REBECCA BOLTON,

neganc. Randle

Substitute Trustee

c/o BARRETT DAFFIN FRAPPIER TURNER & ENGEL, LLP

4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100

Addison, Texas 75001

Certificate of Posting

My name is MEGUN C. RONGLE declare under penalty of perjury that on 06/13/16

AUSTIN County courthouse this notice of sale. , and my address is c/o 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100, Addison, Texas 75001. I _I filed at the office of the AUSTIN County Clerk and caused to be posted at the

16 JUN 13 PM 3: 25

FILED

Carrie Gregor



EXHIBIT "A"

TRACT I

BEING ALL THAT CERTAIN TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINING 0.483 ACRE OF LAND, MORE OR LESS, IN THE JOHN NICHOLS LEAGUE, ABSTRACT 73, AUSTIN COUNTY, TEXAS, SAME BEING ALL THAT CERTAIN TRACT ONE CALLED 21,000 SQUARE FOOT PARCEL AS DESCRIBED BY DEED RECORDED IN VOLUME 454, PAGE 145 OF THE DEED RECORDS OF AUSTIN COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 0.483 ACRE TRACT BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

BEGINNING AT A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD FOUND FOR CORNER, SAME BEING THE INTERSECTION OF THE COMMON SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF EAST 2ND STREET (50 FEET IN WIDTH) (UNDEVELOPED) AND THE COMMON NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF EAST LINE AVENUE (35 FEET IN WIDTH) (UNDEVELOPED), SAME BEING THE COMMON NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1, BLOCK 2, BELLVILLE REAL ESTATE AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION ADDITION AS RECORDED IN VOLUME 22, PAGE 468 OF THE DEED RECORD OF AUSTIN COUNTY, TEXAS, AND SAME BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE TRACT HEREIN DESCRIBED;

THENCE, LEAVING SAID COMMON SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND WITH SAID COMMON NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF- WAY LINE SOUTH 25 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 140.11 FEET (CALLED SOUTH 25 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST 140.00 FEET) (BASIS OF BEARINGS) TO A ½ INCH IRON ROD FOUND FOR CORNER, SAME BEING IN THE COMMON NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF A 16 FOOT ALLEYWAY, SAME BEING THE COMMON SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1 AND SAME BEING THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE TRACT HEREIN DESCRIBED;

THENCE, LEAVING SAID COMMON NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND WITH SAID COMMON NORTHEASTERLY LINE, NORTH 64 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 150.15 FEET (CALLED NORTH 64 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, 150.00 FEET) TO A ½ INCH IRON ROD FOUND FOR CORNER, SAME BEING THE COMMON SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THAT CERTAIN CALLED 0.241 ACRE PARCEL AS DESCRIBED BY DEED RECORDED IN VOLUME 540, PAGE 665 OF THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF AUSTIN COUNTY, TEXAS, SAME BEING THE COMMON SOUTHWEST CORNEROF LOT 3, SAID BLOCK 2, AND SAME BEING THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE TRACT HEREIN DESCRIBED;

THENCE, LEAVING SAID COMMON NORTHEASTERLY LINE AND WITH SAID COMMON LINE, NORTH 25 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 140.11 FEET (CALLED NORTH 25 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 140.00 FEET) TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD FOUND FOR CORNER, SAME BEING THE COMMON NORTHEAST CORNER OF THAT CERTAIN CALLED 0.241 ACRE PARCEL AS DESCRIBED BY DEED RECORDED IN VOLUME 756, PAGE 476 OF THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF AUSTIN COUNTY, TEXAS, SAME BEING IN THE COMMON SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID EAST 2ND STREET, SAME BEING THE COMMON NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 3, AND SAME BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE TRACT HEREIN DESCRIBED;

THENCE, WITH SAID COMMON SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, SOUTH 64 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 150.15 FEET (CALLED SOUTH 64 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 150.00 FEET) TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE TRACT HEREIN DESCRIBED AND CONTAINING 0.483 ACRE OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.

TRACT II

BEING ALL THAT CERTAIN TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINING 0.483 ACRE OF LAND, MORE OR LESS, IN THE JOHN NICHOLS LEAGUE, ABSTRACT 73, AUSTIN COUNTY, TEXAS, SAME BEING ALL THAT CERTAIN TRACT TWO CALLED 21,000 SQUARE FOOT PARCEL AS DESCRIBED BY DEED RECORDED IN VOLUME 454, PAGE 145 OF THE DEED RECORDS OF AUSTIN COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 0.483 ACRE TRACT BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

BEGINNING AT A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD FOUND FOR CORNER, SAME BEING THE INTERSECTION OF THE COMMON NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF EAST LINE AVENUE (35 FEET IN WIDTH) (UNDEVELOPED) AND THE COMMON NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF EAST 3RD STREET (50 FEET IN WIDTH), SAME BEING THE COMMON SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 7, BLOCK 2, BELLVILLE REAL ESTATE AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION ADDITION AS RECORDED IN VOLUME 22, PAGE 468 OF THE DEED RECORDS OF AUSTIN COUNTY, TEXAS, AND SAME BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE TRACT HEREIN DESCRIBED:

THENCE, LEAVING SAID COMMON NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND WITH SAID COMMON NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, NORTH 64 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 150.15 FEET (CALLED NORTH 64 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, 150.00 FEET) TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD FOUND FOR CORNER, SAME BEING THE COMMON SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 10 OF SAID BLOCK 2 AS RECORDED IN VOLUME 767, PAGE 329 OF THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF AUSTIN COUNTY, TEXAS, SAME BEING THE COMMON SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 9 OF SAID BLOCK 2, AND SAME BEING THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE TRACT HEREIN DESCRIBED;

THENCE, LEAVING SAID COMMON NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND WITH SAID COMMON LINE, NORTH 25 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 140.06 FEET (CALLED NORTH 25 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 140 FEET) TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD FOUND FOR CORNER, SAME BEING THE COMMON NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 10, SAME BEING IN THE COMMON SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF A 16 FOOT ALLEYWAY, SAME BEING THE COMMON NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 9, AND SAME BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE TRACT HEREIN DESCRIBED;



NOS00000005996186

THENCE, WITH SAID COMMMON SOUTHWESTERLY LINE, SOUTH 64 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 150.15 FEET (CALLED SOUTH 64 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 150.00 FEET) TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD FOUND FOR CORNER, SAME BEING IN THE COMMON NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID EAST LINE AVENUE, SAME BEING THE COMMON NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 7, AND SAME BEING THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE TRACT HEREIN DESCRIBED;

THENCE, LEAVING SAID COMMON SOUTHWESTERLY LINE AND WITH SAID NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, SOUTH 25 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 140.06 FEET (CALLED SOUTH 25 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, 140.00 FEET) (BASIS OF BEARINGS) TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE TRACT HEREIN DESCRIBED AND CONTAINING 0.483 ACRE OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.

Notice of Foreclosure Sale

PURSUANT TO TEXAS TAX CODE SECTION 32.06, THE FORECLOSURE SALE REFERRED TO IN THIS DOCUMENT IS A SUPERIOR TRANSFER TAX LIEN SUBJECT TO THE RIGHT OF REDEMPTION UNDER CERTAIN CONDITIONS. THE FORECLOSURE IS SCHEDULED TO OCCUR ON JULY 5, 2016.

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

1. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described as follows:

WALLIS T/S BLOCK 24 LOT 18, 19, 20; and more fully described as Lots Eighteen (18), Nineteen (19) and Twenty (20) in Block Twenty-Four (24) of the Town of Wallis, Austin County, Texas, according to the map and plat recorded in Volume X, Page 7 of the Deed Records of Austin County, Texas; more commonly known as 6202 Railroad Street, Wallis, Texas 77485.

- 2. Instrument to be Foreclosed. The instruments to be foreclosed are the Property Tax Lien Deed of Trust (Deed of Trust) recorded in Document No. 095922 of the real property records of Orange County, Texas and the Transferred Tax Lien recorded in Document Nos. 100287, 113899, and 123907 of the real property records of Orange County, Texas.
- 3. Date, Time, and Place of Sale. The sale is scheduled to be held at the following date, time, and place:

Date: July 5, 2016.

Time: The sale will begin no earlier than 10:00 a.m. or no later than three hours thereafter. The sale will

be completed by no later than 4:00 p.m.

Place: Lobby of the Austin County Courthouse or as otherwise designated by County Commissioner.

4. Terms of Sale. The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash, subject to the provisions of the Deed of Trust permitting the beneficiary thereunder to have the bid credited to the note up to the amount of the unpaid debt secured by the Deed of Trust at the time of sale.

Those desiring to purchase the property will need to demonstrate their ability to pay their bid immediately in cash if their bid is accepted.

The sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the Deed of Trust, but prospective bidders are reminded that by law the sale will necessarily be made subject to all prior matters of record affecting the property, if any, to the extent that they remain in force and effect and have not been subordinated to the Deed of Trust. The sale shall not cover any part of the property that has been released of public record from the lien of the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable property records to determine the nature and extent of such matters, if any.

2016-026

Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in "as is, where is" condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title (if any) provided for under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the property.

Pursuant to section 51.0075 of the Texas Property Code, the Trustee or any Substitute Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the sale. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by the Trustee or any Substitute Trustee.

- 5. Type of Sale. The sale is an expedited foreclosure sale of a Transferred Tax Lien created pursuant to Sections 32.06 and 32.065, Texas Tax Code, Section 51.002, Texas Property Code and the power of sale granted by the Deed of Trust executed by Francheye L. Mackey.
- 6. Obligations Secured. The Deed of Trust provides that it secures the payment of the indebtednesses and obligations therein described (collectively, the "Obligations") including but not limited to (a) the Note in the original principal amount of \$19,364.21, modified on August 2, 2011 in the modified principal amount of \$29,926.75, modified a second time on July 25, 2012 in the modified principal amount of \$42,033.33, executed by Francheye L. Mackey, and payable to the order of Hunter-Kelsey II, LLC; (b) all renewals and extensions of the Note; and (c) any and all present and future indebtednesses of Francheye L. Mackey to Hunter-Kelsey II, LLC. Hunter-Kelsey II, LLC is the current owner and holder of the Obligations and is the beneficiary under the Deed of Trust.

Questions concerning the sale may be directed to Nikolaos P. Stavros or Lindsey Kelly at 3624 N. Hills Drive, Suite B-100, Austin, Texas 78731.

7. Default and Request to Act. Default has occurred under the Deed of Trust, and the beneficiary has requested me, as substitute trustee, to conduct this sale. Notice is given that before the sale the beneficiary may appoint another person substitute trustee to conduct the sale.

Dated: May 6, 2016

Dora Martinez, Rick Martinez, Nikolaos P. Stavros, Lindsey Kelly, Wendy Storey, or Michelle Brown

3624 North Hills Dr., Suite B-100

Austin, TX 78731

Telephone: (512) 346-6011

Fax: (512) 346-6005

AFTER POSTING RETURN TO: Stavros & Kelly, PLLC 3624 North Hills Dr., Suite B-100 Austin, TX 78731 Tel: (512) 346-6011 Fax: (512) 346-6005

FILED

16 MAY -6 PM 3: 35

COUNTY CLERK
AUSTIN COUNTY, TEXAS

Carrie Gregor